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HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER

13 October2021

DIRECTIVE

UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT BEFORE JUDGE NEUKIRCHER

19 OCTOBER 2021

Attached hereunder is the unopposed motion roll for Tuesday 19 October
2021 before Judge Neukircher.

Ensure that NNair@judiciary.org.za is invited to your matter.

ALL parties need to appear in the matters set down for Tuesday save for matters
73, 75,76, 77,79, 84, 85, 87, 94, 98, 100, 104, 105 and 107 - in these matters
draft orders in word format are to be emailed to NNair@judiciary.org.za by no
later than Monday at 10h00. Kindly note that, in the event of the appearance of
the defendant in any of these matters, you will be required to appear and make
submissions. Orders will only be issued upon conclusion of the roll.

In the subject of the email indicate your roll number and where necessary attach
the settlement agreement as well.

Counsel and attorneys are directed to check Caselines. Where possible the
judge has left a “widely shared note” to indicate problems in the matter.

Where there are issues to be addressed, counsel is expected to log in to a
Microsoft Teams hearing which will commence at 10h00 on the day in question.
NO SUBMISSIONS ON CASELINES ARE PERMITTED. NO FURTHER
DOCUMENTS MAY BE UPLOADED without the judge’s express permission.
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If any new papers are uploaded to Caselines without express permission from
Judge Neukircher the matter will be struck off the roll.

If anyone responds to a note on Caselines, the matter will be removed from the
roll — submissions are to be made (if any) on Tuesday 19 October on the MS
Teams platform and not via a note on Caselines.

Where counsel are required to make submissions they are to be logged on by
no later than 09h50 on 19 October 2021. The court will commence at 10h00.
Cameras are to remain off and microphones muted unless you are called upon
to make submissions. Please ensure that there is no window behind you as the
light is disturbing on camera. Ensure your environment is conducive to conduct
a hearing and that you are to be appropriately robed.

If, once submissions are made and the judge is satisfied that an order should
be granted that draft order is to be emailed to the judge's secretary
immediately. Failure to do so will cause the matter to be removed from the roll.

The link will be sent to the parties that are have access to the matter on
Caselines i.e the persons invited to Caselines — if you do not receive the link by
Thursday kindly contact Ms Nair.

Kind regards
Nicole Nair

Secretary to the Honourable Madam Justice Neukircher J
High Court of South Africa
Gauteng Division, Pretoria

N T W 2 c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Street, Pretoria, 0002
MA Tel: 012 492 6788

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE

Cell: 082 099 5101

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA Email: NNair@judiciary.org.za

19 OCTOBER 2021

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER J

73. NEDBANK VS N S MACHIMANA 72260/18

74. EKJ JIANE +259 OTHERS VS MAYOR FOR CITY TSHWANE 19608/21
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N NKAPI

SBSA

M M MASUKU

FNB

SBSA

FNB

J LEASK

FNB

D EGILL

NEDBANK

ABSA

NEDBANK

EX PARTE: L DE LANGE +1

SASP LTD

S A KHUPE

Y CA WILSON

LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL

| DE BEER

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

RAF

J R VAN STADEN

RAF

S M S NKOANE +1

V HIMRAJ +1

Z G KOSI +1

B A LEASK

P MWEWA

RAF

P F SEEMA

G VAN HEERDEN

V E CHAUKE

TWH TURNKEY SOLUTION+1

MEC HEALTH GAUTENG

RAF

S G SCHOEMAN

RAF

4275/12

64878/19

58949/14

22152/21

24796/20

35976/20

22736/21

40074/20

5320/18

8019/21

70556/19

9510/10

9322/21

81671/19

773/12

71833/18

32583/21

77859/17



93. SBSA VS R AM MASOEU +1 16007/20

94. ABSA BANK VS T KHIBA 31848/21
95. LAND AND AGRICULTURAL VS CS VAN DER MERWE 2737/21

96. SBSA VS M NAIDOO 51560/19
97. FNB VS M W RAKUBU 86352/14
98. FNB VS M LTAYLOR +1 48272/20
99. SBSA VS T E SELEKA 17795/20
100. G D CINDI VS RAF 90199/18
101. SB GUARANTEE VS O N SARELA 27961/21
102. LAND AND AGRICULTURAL VS C A VAN DER M1ERWE 2739/21

103. ESTOSPAN LTD VS PRIVATE SECTOR SECURITY +2  32851/21
104. NEDBANK VS J CB BESTER 70851/19
105. ABSA BANK VS T NAGEDI +1 36042/17
106. SJMNDEBELE VS RAF 44212/17
107. FNB VS K TSHIVHASE 18091/21

108. NEDBANK VS S E NKAMBULE 16553/19



