

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER

13 October 2021

DIRECTIVE

UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT BEFORE JUDGE NEUKIRCHER

19 OCTOBER 2021

- 1. Attached hereunder is the unopposed motion roll for <u>Tuesday 19 October</u> <u>2021</u> before Judge Neukircher.
- 2. Ensure that NNair@judiciary.org.za is invited to your matter.
- 3. **ALL** parties need to appear in the matters set down for Tuesday <u>save for</u> matters 73, 75, 76, 77, 79, 84, 85, 87, 94, 98, 100, 104, 105 and 107 in these matters draft orders in word format are to be emailed to <u>NNair@judiciary.org.za</u> by no later than Monday at 10h00. Kindly note that, in the event of the appearance of the defendant in any of these matters, you will be required to appear and make submissions. Orders will only be issued upon conclusion of the roll.
- 4. In the subject of the email indicate your roll number and where necessary attach the settlement agreement as well.
- 5. Counsel and attorneys are directed to check Caselines. Where possible the judge has left a "widely shared note" to indicate problems in the matter.
- 6. Where there are issues to be addressed, counsel is expected to log in to a Microsoft Teams hearing which will commence at 10h00 on the day in question. NO SUBMISSIONS ON CASELINES ARE PERMITTED. NO FURTHER DOCUMENTS MAY BE UPLOADED without the judge's express permission.

- 7. If any new papers are uploaded to Caselines without express permission from Judge Neukircher the matter will be struck off the roll.
- 8. If anyone responds to a note on Caselines, the matter will be removed from the roll – submissions are to be made (if any) on Tuesday 19 October on the MS Teams platform and not via a note on Caselines.
- 9. Where counsel are required to make submissions they are to be logged on by no later than 09h50 on 19 October 2021. The court will commence at 10h00. Cameras are to remain off and microphones muted unless you are called upon to make submissions. Please ensure that there is no window behind you as the light is disturbing on camera. Ensure your environment is conducive to conduct a hearing and that you are to be appropriately robed.
- 10. If, once submissions are made and the judge is satisfied that an order should be granted that draft order is to be emailed to the judge's secretary immediately. Failure to do so will cause the matter to be removed from the roll.
- 11. The link will be sent to the parties that are have access to the matter on Caselines i.e the persons invited to Caselines – if you do not receive the link by Thursday kindly contact Ms Nair.



Kind regards

Nicole Nair

Secretary to the Honourable Madam Justice Neukircher J **High Court of South Africa** Gauteng Division, Pretoria

c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Street, Pretoria, 0002

Tel: 012 492 6788 Cell: 082 099 5101

Email: NNair@judiciary.org.za

19 OCTOBER 2021

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER J

73. NEDBANK VS 72260/18 **N S MACHIMANA**

VS MAYOR FOR CITY TSHWANE 74. EKJ JIANE +259 OTHERS 19608/21

75. N NKAPI	VS	RAF	4275/12
76. SBSA	VS	J R VAN STADEN	64878/19
77. M M MASUKU	VS	RAF	58949/14
78. FNB	VS	S M S NKOANE +1	22152/21
79. SBSA	VS	V HIMRAJ +1	24796/20
80. FNB	VS	Z G KOSI +1	35976/20
81. J LEASK	VS	B A LEASK	22736/21
82. FNB	VS	P MWEWA	40074/20
83. D E GILL	VS	RAF	5320/18
84. NEDBANK	VS	P F SEEMA	8019/21
85. ABSA	VS	G VAN HEERDEN	70556/19
86. NEDBANK	VS	V E CHAUKE	9510/10
87. EX PARTE: L DE LANGE +1			9322/21
88. SASP LTD	VS	TWH TURNKEY SOLUTION+1	81671/19
89. S A KHUPE	VS	MEC HEALTH GAUTENG	773/12
90. Y C A WILSON	VS	RAF	71833/18
91. LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL	VS	S G SCHOEMAN	32583/21
92. I DE BEER	VS	RAF	77859/17

93. SBSA		VS	R A M MASOEU +1		16007/20
94. ABSA BANK		VS	Т КНІВА		31848/21
95. LAND AND AGRICULTURAL		VS	C S VAN DER MERWE		2737/21
96. SBSA		VS	M NAI	D00	51560/19
97. FNB		VS	M W F	RAKUBU	86352/14
98. FNB		VS	M L TAYLOR +1		48272/20
99. SBSA VS		VS	T E SELEKA		17795/20
100.	G D CINDI		VS	RAF	90199/18
101.	SB GUARANTEE		VS	O N SARELA	27961/21
102. LAND AND AGRICULTURAL		VS	C A VAN DER M1ERWE	2739/21	
103.	ESTOSPAN LTD		VS	PRIVATE SECTOR SECURITY +2	32851/21
104.	NEDBANK		VS	J C B BESTER	70851/19
105.	ABSA BANK		VS	T NAGEDI +1	36042/17
106.	S J MNDEBELE		VS	RAF	44212/17
107.	FNB		VS	K TSHIVHASE	18091/21
108.	NEDBANK		VS	S E NKAMBULE	16553/19